
 
 Feidhmeannacht na Seirbhíse Sláinte, Seirbhís Aisíocaíochta Cúraim Phríomhúil 

Bealach amach 5, M50, An Bóthar Thuaidh, Fionnghlas  

Baile Átha Cliath 11, D11 XKF3 

Fón: (01) 864 7100 Facs: (01) 834 3589 

 
Health Service Executive, Primary Care Reimbursement Service 

Exit 5, M50, North Road, Finglas,  

Dublin 11, D11 XKF3 

Tel: (01) 864 7100 Fax: (01) 834 3589 

     
Conor D McGuinness, T.D. 
Dáil Éireann, 
Leinster House, 
Kildare Street, 
Dublin 2. 
 
31st July 2025  
 
PQ: 40601/25 
 
To ask the Minister for Health the amount of funding given to each county as part of the oncology drugs 
management scheme in each of the years 2014 to 2024 and to date in 2025, in tabular form; and if she 
will make a statement on the matter. -Conor D. McGuinness 
 
Dear Deputy McGuinness, 
 
The Health Service Executive has been requested to reply directly to you in the context of the above 
Parliamentary Question (Reference 40601/25), which you submitted to the Minister for Health for 
response. 
 
The National Cancer Control Programme (NCCP) introduced the Oncology Drug Management System 
(ODMS) in July of 2012 to oversee and manage the funding of specified hospital-administered systemic 
anti-cancer drug treatments to public hospitals.  
 
The Primary Care Reimbursement Service (PCRS) facilitate the operation of this system. The scheme allows 
direct reimbursement to the hospitals, through the PCRS, based on administration of specified anti-cancer 
drug treatments to individual patients for the approved indications. 
 
Funding for drugs included in the ODMS is not applied at a county level. Please see attached details of the 
annual ODMS expenditure by Local Health Office from 2014 to June 2025. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Suzanne Doyle 
Primary Care Reimbursement Service 
 



The Health Service Executive operates the General Medical Services Scheme, which includes Medical 
Cards and GP Visit Cards, under the Health Act 1970, as amended. It has established a dedicated contact 
service for members of the Oireachtas specifically for queries relating to the status of Medical Cards 
and GP Visit Cards applications, which the Deputy / Senator may wish to use for an earlier 
response.  Tel: 01-8647180 / email: Oireachtas.pcrs@hse.ie 
 

 

mailto:Oireachtas.pcrs@hse.ie


Local Health Office 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 (Jan-June)

Dun Laoghaire €290,265.49 €696,739.90 €1,103,027.28 €1,219,361.31 €1,588,485.00 €2,175,888.43 €2,270,268.17 €2,798,261.15 €5,846,830.75 €5,313,265.69 €9,420,257.88 €5,080,447.08

Dublin South East €174,409.70 €400,150.97 €730,807.61 €826,581.51 €1,109,796.79 €1,724,756.99 €1,657,146.45 €3,369,854.53 €8,861,156.19 €11,297,779.86 €11,641,882.82 €6,454,936.09

Dublin South City €357,303.55 €466,549.97 €631,352.79 €706,293.53 €1,136,688.00 €1,585,722.71 €1,852,565.68 €2,369,208.64 €2,783,858.94 €3,989,809.90 €5,034,050.83 €3,496,521.53

Dublin South West €493,194.58 €775,490.00 €1,158,483.03 €1,315,256.81 €2,012,216.02 €2,775,989.08 €3,009,288.97 €4,101,597.89 €4,980,428.64 €6,569,306.16 €8,207,588.43 €5,637,470.58

Dublin West €330,457.24 €497,610.08 €739,472.71 €836,019.60 €1,290,570.69 €1,780,733.84 €2,101,965.44 €2,780,800.33 €3,370,710.42 €4,716,631.18 €5,936,895.28 €4,008,636.27

Kildare/ West Wicklow €547,887.46 €762,130.55 €1,085,276.69 €1,211,585.18 €1,963,248.97 €2,788,976.48 €2,762,915.71 €4,187,765.46 €4,932,728.97 €6,827,903.33 €8,441,174.10 €5,888,326.28

Wicklow €312,726.07 €609,041.34 €1,055,411.36 €1,241,712.95 €1,680,702.95 €2,511,114.97 €3,002,593.88 €4,417,140.24 €10,931,005.99 €12,291,688.05 €16,835,877.38 €9,474,165.47

Laois/Offaly €76,866.57 €155,943.05 €372,026.33 €329,869.74 €696,292.68 €1,241,266.26 €1,698,289.63 €1,917,134.11 €2,757,878.92 €3,458,186.42 €3,723,110.19 €2,793,150.05

Longford/Westmeath €75,598.76 €147,810.41 €327,822.38 €285,904.56 €641,107.81 €1,187,898.99 €1,959,644.84 €1,870,651.31 €2,655,065.71 €3,354,993.16 €3,638,559.36 €2,604,628.87

Dublin North West €426,891.28 €754,517.57 €1,248,081.52 €1,562,962.65 €2,228,974.69 €3,783,472.80 €4,448,488.76 €6,159,738.98 €6,830,058.31 €8,597,045.62 €9,691,396.86 €5,979,220.54

Dublin North Central €451,568.72 €796,460.32 €1,192,568.72 €1,556,156.63 €2,236,155.97 €3,754,046.17 €3,284,050.80 €5,891,257.40 €6,134,117.72 €7,512,234.80 €8,318,304.16 €5,140,136.28

Dublin North €664,418.61 €1,117,280.26 €1,924,404.65 €2,444,167.59 €3,541,168.05 €6,106,795.24 €7,666,560.58 €11,138,493.15 €12,628,497.76 €15,637,991.15 €17,761,114.95 €10,947,899.19

Cavan/Monaghan €24,281.27 €58,553.62 €158,733.33 €456,363.07 €719,818.87 €1,485,282.51 €1,194,878.67 €1,680,228.96 €2,078,421.99 €1,916,437.10 €2,863,706.80 €1,747,896.39

Louth €22,713.48 €55,363.92 €151,851.51 €433,549.36 €677,082.54 €1,402,898.72 €1,006,530.57 €1,667,910.52 €2,068,212.30 €1,901,321.45 €2,823,946.07 €1,721,798.72

Meath €21,350.00 €51,225.54 €143,904.00 €413,021.27 €628,793.23 €1,321,155.70 €1,269,051.65 €1,591,539.26 €1,920,776.19 €1,870,254.89 €2,816,215.95 €1,697,509.86

Galway €558,912.99 €710,708.04 €1,602,465.80 €2,008,939.14 €3,195,176.83 €4,256,012.38 €4,583,448.24 €6,766,096.86 €10,332,534.07 €11,361,484.72 €15,479,647.07 €9,644,754.80

Mayo €313,511.50 €419,882.61 €994,338.27 €1,249,838.78 €2,032,426.45 €2,783,872.94 €3,102,130.99 €4,418,146.27 €6,805,407.11 €7,342,398.51 €9,927,987.16 €6,087,353.56

Roscommon €141,924.18 €174,404.96 €404,046.08 €516,540.94 €845,354.81 €1,089,213.64 €1,254,019.80 €1,755,209.47 €2,739,547.81 €3,044,750.17 €4,165,171.46 €2,677,378.86

Donegal €51,531.14 €67,089.03 €145,054.63 €340,735.91 €790,337.81 €2,436,560.25 €3,304,070.09 €4,141,099.02 €5,900,033.07 €6,541,080.42 €9,350,146.58 €4,606,675.92

Sligo/Leitrim €26,881.36 €37,460.97 €79,389.42 €189,960.00 €429,513.33 €1,296,931.39 €1,906,634.11 €2,242,121.84 €3,179,464.85 €3,452,540.20 €4,994,549.77 €2,516,519.56

Clare €118,713.31 €101,357.52 €140,678.31 €322,721.25 €578,102.61 €874,836.34 €881,291.74 €1,375,761.86 €2,373,831.94 €3,062,946.68 €3,447,233.64 €2,767,235.63

North Tipperary €119,914.50 €101,212.64 €139,223.52 €320,192.43 €553,301.04 €794,964.36 €791,634.52 €1,209,696.26 €2,014,939.50 €2,460,632.77 €2,712,332.63 €2,111,238.24

Limerick €267,914.27 €230,765.32 €292,620.36 €672,000.26 €1,208,707.40 €1,781,817.26 €1,380,275.22 €2,803,500.68 €4,817,869.30 €6,490,973.72 €7,268,668.59 €5,741,590.13

South Lee- Cork €424,113.68 €690,164.58 €791,690.70 €1,276,403.47 €1,821,615.35 €2,882,406.78 €2,451,414.88 €4,064,138.47 €4,853,528.10 €6,469,617.93 €8,374,263.30 €4,658,689.31

North Lee- Cork €465,587.69 €737,233.14 €840,798.52 €1,342,568.88 €1,906,840.41 €3,053,384.52 €2,961,889.01 €4,268,974.00 €5,308,743.00 €7,023,075.96 €8,959,226.57 €4,997,325.61

West Cork €126,760.20 €198,493.51 €236,321.45 €383,056.51 €526,748.14 €886,050.34 €941,937.60 €1,252,762.64 €1,542,175.06 €2,089,042.36 €2,668,320.20 €1,480,195.39

Kerry €341,615.38 €557,572.33 €655,684.22 €1,044,173.61 €1,519,837.68 €2,424,166.76 €2,382,131.03 €3,435,202.75 €4,275,889.06 €5,683,370.99 €7,497,674.93 €4,172,753.93

North Cork €242,425.51 €384,829.23 €455,012.18 €746,422.64 €1,069,514.32 €1,751,727.86 €1,809,262.32 €2,432,663.49 €2,922,982.35 €3,902,398.78 €5,113,197.69 €2,794,488.73

Carlow/Kilkenny €171,590.85 €210,987.65 €407,263.66 €856,105.29 €1,007,187.05 €1,799,770.01 €2,075,690.97 €2,121,245.13 €2,728,193.09 €3,417,959.68 €4,936,668.83 €2,711,208.58

Waterford €136,400.77 €169,926.34 €353,625.14 €748,667.84 €850,506.67 €1,568,891.50 €644,116.30 €1,887,997.29 €2,421,011.07 €3,088,841.83 €4,349,219.94 €2,383,564.80

South Tipperary €128,591.16 €159,727.37 €318,999.71 €660,347.09 €771,127.44 €1,376,993.26 €1,812,567.42 €1,630,485.77 €2,156,547.47 €2,791,285.06 €4,093,093.45 €2,283,454.27

Wexford €166,194.83 €208,192.71 €416,678.83 €886,383.86 €1,043,316.89 €1,870,090.92 €2,521,298.05 €2,346,659.64 €3,044,061.84 €3,851,779.14 €5,594,724.31 €3,081,446.44

COVID-19 - - - - - - - €1,122,999.99 - - - -

Ukrainian - - - - - - - - €681,254.86 €2,197,384.41 €4,190,377.44 €2,620,530.69

Total €8,187,744.54 €13,329,592.09 €21,012,441.03 €29,002,061.86 €44,946,194.98 €68,820,024.06 €82,870,776.71 €114,135,747.22 €151,090,741.34 €187,136,860.88 €231,770,361.37 €140,009,147.65


	PQ 40601 25 - Conor D McGuinness (2)
	40601 (2)

